

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

AMGEN INC.,)	
)	
)	Plaintiff,
)	
v.)	Civil Action No.: 05 Civ. 12237 WGY
)	
F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD, ROCHE)	
DIAGNOSTICS GmbH, and HOFFMANN-)	
LA ROCHE INC.,)	
)	Defendants.
)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF COUNTERCLAIM-PLAINTIFF ROCHE
IN OPPOSITION TO AMGEN’S MOTION TO BIFURCATE ROCHE’S
ANTITRUST AND UNFAIR COMPETITION CLAIMS FOR TRIAL
AND DISCOVERY AND TO STAY DISCOVERY ON THOSE CLAIMS**

Leora Ben-Ami (*pro hac vice*)
Patricia A. Carson (*pro hac vice*)
Thomas F. Fleming (*pro hac vice*)
Howard S. Suh (*pro hac vice*)
Peter Fratangelo (BBO# 639775)
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel. (212) 836-8000

Lee Carl Bromberg (BBO# 058480)
Julia Huston (BBO# 562160)
Keith E. Toms (BBO# 663369)
Nicole A. Rizzo (BBO# 663853)
BROMBERG & SUNSTEIN LLP
125 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel. (617) 443-9292

Counsel for
**F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD,
ROCHE DIAGNOSTICS GMBH,
AND HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE INC.**

December 18, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. BIFURCATION MUST PRESERVE THE JURY TRIAL RIGHT AND AVOID PREJUDICE	3
B. ROCHE IS ENTITLED TO A JURY TRIAL ON ITS ANTITRUST CLAIMS AS WELL AS ON PATENT ISSUES THAT AFFECT ROCHE’S ANTITRUST CLAIMS	4
C. BIFURCATION WOULD VIOLATE ROCHE’S SEVENTH AMENDMENT JURY TRIAL RIGHT	6
D. BIFURCATION WOULD PREJUDICE ROCHE AND IMPOSE INEFFICIENT BURDENS ON THE LITIGANTS, COURT, AND THIRD PARTIES.....	8
1. STAYING ROCHE’S COUNTERCLAIMS WOULD PREJUDICE ROCHE AND HARM COMPETITION	9
2. BIFURCATION WOULD RESULT IN INEFFICIENT AND DUPLICATIVE DISCOVERY AND TRIALS.....	10
3. DENYING AMGEN’S MOTION NEITHER PREJUDICES AMGEN NOR THREATENS JURY CONFUSION	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Selfcare, Inc.,
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15263 (D. Mass. Sept. 29, 2000)..... 15

Baxter Int'l, Inc v. Cobe Lab., Inc.,
1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 1992)..... 14

Beacon Theatres v. Westover,
359 U.S. 500 (1959) 5, 6

Brunswick Corp. v. Riegel Textile Corp.,
752 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1984) 11

C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Sys., Inc.,
1994 WL 2548889 (N.D. Ill. June 9, 1994)..... 8, 16

Cabinet Vision v. Cabnetware,
129 F.3d 595 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 13

Climax Molybdenum Co. v. Molychem LLC,
414 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (D. Colo. 2005) 3, 4, 11, 13

Codex-Corp v. Racal-Milgo, Inc.,
1984 WL 2935 (D. Mass. Feb. 10, 1984)..... 11

Components, Inc. v. Western Elec. Co.,
318 F. Supp. 959 (D. Me. 1970) 9

Dairy Queen Inc. v. Wood,
369 U.S. 469 (1962)..... 5, 6

Gen. Tel. & Elec. Labs. Inc. v. Nat'l Video Corp.,
297 F. Supp. 981 (N.D. Ill. 1968) 4

Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Genrad, Inc.,
882 F. Supp. 1141 (D. Mass. 1995) 4

Hunter Douglas, Inc. v. Comfortex Corp.,
44 F. Supp. 2d 145 (N.D.N.Y. 1999) 10, 11

Implant Innovations, Inc. v. NobelPharma AB,
1996 WL 568791 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 2, 1996) 8

In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Anti. Litig.,
442 F. Supp. 2d 800 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... 11

In re Innotron Diagnostics,
800 F.2d 1077 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 8, 14

Inland Steel Prods. Co. v. MPH Mfg. Co.,
25 F.R.D. 238 (N.D. Ill. 1959)..... 5

Marshak v. Tonetti,
813 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 6

Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. Ariz.,
738 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1984) 5

Synopsys, Inc. v. Magma Design Automation,
2006 WL 1452803 (D. Del. May 25, 2006) 2, 4, 13, 15

U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.,
1994 WL 74989 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 1994) 13

Windsurfing Int'l, Inc. v. AMF, Inc.,
782 F.2d 995 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 11

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(b) 1, 3, 4, 7, 9

TREATISES

9 WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 2D (1995) 5
